

RESOLUTION NO. 2001 - 183

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE AND AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO CONTRACT 98039 WITH MILLAR ELEVATOR SERVICE CO. FOR THE PROVISION OF ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES AND TESTING (\$83,663.00- GENERAL FUND – FACILITIES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1998- 040 authorized a contract with Millar Elevator Services Co., for a period of three years in an amount of six hundred ten thousand two hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$610,200.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, under his delegated authority authorized an additional ninety one thousand seven hundred thirty seven & 00/100 dollars (\$91,737.00) for inclusion of additional services and an extension of time to October 31, 2001.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to continue to provide services through March, 2002; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the price of contract 99039 with Millar Elevator Service Co. for the provision of monthly escalator and elevator maintenance and testing services is hereby recognized as seven hundred one thousand nine hundred thirty seven & 00/100 dollars (\$701,937.00).

Section 2. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to amend said contract for said services and to increase the price by eighty three thousand six hundred sixty three & 00/100 dollars (\$83,663.00), for a total contract price of seven hundred eighty five thousand six hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$785,600.00) to March 31, 2002.

Section 3. That said change order shall be payable from the General Fund Facilities Maintenance Department in the amount of eighty three thousand six hundred sixty three & 00/100 dollars (\$83,663.00)

Section 4. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full change order authority under the GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2 as applied to Contract 98039 with Millar Elevator Service Co.

Section 5. That all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 18, 2001



President

Attest: 

CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer